

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 2552 OF 2025

Ashok Kumar Gupta (deleted Since .....APPELLANT  
Deceased)s/o. Late Dr. Parmeshwarilal Gupta  
V/S  
Nirman Construction Private Limited. ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 38813 OF 2025  
In  
First Appeal 2552 OF 2025

Ashok Kumar Gupta (deleted Since .....PETITIONER  
Deceased)s/o. Late Dr. Parmeshwarilal Gupta  
V/S  
Nirman Construction Private Limited. ....RESPONDENT

None for Appellant  
Mr. Sushil Upadhyay i/b Mr. R R Varma Adv. for Respondent  
No-5

**CORAM :** HON'BLE JUSTICE SHARMILA U.  
DESHMUKH J

**DATE :** 30th January, 2026

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 24/02/2026 .

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**